1. The voting rights are controlled by SIIS Investment (No. 1) Limited and Softbank Asia Net Trans (No. 1) Limited.
2. The other shareholders are Shenzhen Ingen Technology Company Limited and City Lion Worldwide Limited.
3. The voting rights in M Dream China were controlled as to 50.44%, 8.4%, 4.21%, 1.95%, 17.5% and 17.5% by Vasina

Limited, M Dream Korea, Joyluck Ventures Inc., Aurelia International Limited, SIIS Investment (No. 1) Limited and
Softbank Asia Net Trans (No. 1) Limited respectively.

4. Vasina Limited is owned as to 16.27% by Mr. Xu and as to the rest by seven other individuals, all of whom are
independent of and not connected with the Company, the Directors, chief executives, substantial shareholders or
management shareholders of the Company or any of their respective associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules).

 11

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best knowledge and belief of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before the MEL Acquisition and immediately after completion of the MEL
Acquisition are as follows:

 Before the MEL Acquisition

After the MEL Acquisition

 No. of shares held

Approx.% No. of shares held Approx. %

Dynamate Limited (Note 1)

370,163,200 26.58% 370,163,200 21.90%

Shenzhen Ingen Technology
Company Limited

147,440,000 10.59% 147,440,000 8.72%

City Lion Worldwide Limited
(Note 2)

80,000,000 5.74% 80,000,000 4.73%

M Dream China

- - 298,000,000 17.63%

Public shareholders of the
Company

795,004,800 57.09% 795,004,800 47.02%

Total: 1,392,608,000 100.00% 1,690,608,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. These shares are hold by Dynamate Limited of which the entire issued share capital is beneficially owned by Mr. Koh Tat

Lee, Michael.  Accordingly, Mr. Koh is deemed to be interested in the shares beneficially owned by Dynamate Limited.

2. The entire issued share capital of City Lion Worldwide Limited is beneficially owned by Styland (Overseas) Limited,

which entire issued share capital is in turn beneficially owned by Styland Holdings Limited.  Accordingly, each of
Styland (Overseas) Limited and Styland Holdings Limited is deemed to be interested in the 80,000,000 shares beneficially